

No. 18A985
CAPITAL CASE

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK HENRY MURPHY,

Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN COLLIER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL
JUSTICE, ET AL.

Respondents.

ON APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*,
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* ON 8 ½ BY 11-
INCH PAPER, AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE BECKET FUND
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERIC C. RASSBACH
Counsel of Record
ADÈLE AUXIER KEIM
NICHOLAS REAVES
CHRIS PAGLIARELLA
CHASE HARRINGTON*
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
erassbach@becketlaw.org
(202) 955-0095

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Admitted in Colorado only; supervised by D.C. bar members.*

**MOTION OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Court should consider the procedural posture of this appeal separately from the underlying First Amendment and RLUIPA issues.....	6
A. This is a prison conditions appeal, not a capital punishment appeal.....	7
B. The proper remedy for violating the First Amendment or RLUIPA in this context is an injunction remedying the violation, not a stay of execution.	8
II. Under both the First Amendment and RLUIPA, prisoners should presumptively be allowed access to their clergy in the execution chamber.....	10
A. The Free Exercise Clause presumptively requires access to clergy in the execution chamber	10
1. The Court should apply the <i>Trinity Lutheran/Masterpiece</i> standard to Murphy’s Free Exercise claim.	10
2. Even under the pre- <i>Trinity Lutheran/Masterpiece</i> standard, Murphy’s request for access to Buddhist clergy in the execution chamber should be accommodated	13
B. RLUIPA presumptively requires access to clergy in the execution chamber.....	16
1. Denial of clergy at the time of execution imposes a substantial burden on the religious exercise of prisoners like Murphy	18

2. Texas cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ballard v. Pennsylvania</i> , 573 U.S. 980 (2014)	9
<i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007)	1
<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , 136 S. Ct. 930 (2016)	14-15
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004)	1
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	17
<i>Columbus Bd. of Ed. v. Penick</i> , 443 U.S. 449 (1979)	6
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 679 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>In re Discipline of Shipley</i> , 135 S. Ct. 779 (2014)	9
<i>Dunn v. Ray</i> , 139 S. Ct. 661 (2019)	19
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	20
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	4
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	12
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	17

<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	20
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	8
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	6, 7
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	8
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019)	12
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 723 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013)	1
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	11
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	10
<i>Morris Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Freedom From Religion Foundation</i> , 139 S. Ct. 909-910 (2019)	11
<i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	7, 8
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	13, 16
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	14

<i>Ray v. Comm’r, Alabama Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 915 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Rich v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013)	1, 6
<i>Shakur v. Schriro</i> , 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Spratt v. Rhode Island Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007)	20, 21
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	9
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	12
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	10-11
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	13, 14
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)	20, 21
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	18, 20
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. 3626	8
42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	17
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1	17
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-3	17
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5	18

Other Authorities

Stuart Banner, <i>The Death Penalty: An American History</i> (2002)	4
Catechism of the Catholic Church §§ 1524-1525	3
Death Penalty Information Center, Execution List 2018, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/execution-list-2018/	5
W. Cole Durham and Robert Smith, <i>Other Forms of Government Chaplaincy, 4 Religious Organizations and the Law</i> § 36:7 (2017).....	4
John Gramlich, <i>California is one of 11 states that have the death penalty but haven't used it in more than a decade</i> , Pew Research Center (March 14, 2019)	5
Victor Hugo, 1 <i>Les Misérables</i> ch. 4.....	22
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).....	12
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Freedom from Persecution or Protection of the Rights of Conscience?: A Critique of Justice Scalia's Historical Arguments in City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 39 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 819 (1998)	12
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	13
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Reflections on Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 821 (2012)	13
S. Ct. R. 8.2	9
